

Dev Raj Vs. The Executive Engineer

Execution Petition No.16 of 2025

24.09.2025 Present: Mr. Suneet Goel, Sr. Advocate with Mr. Vishwas Kaushal, Advocate, for the decree holder.
Mr. B.N. Sharma, Mr. Diwakar Dev Sharma and Mr. Raj Kumar Negi, Addl. Advocates General with Mr. R.P. Singh and Mr. Manish Thakur, Dy. Advocates General, for the judgment debtor/State.

Learned Dy. Advocate General on behalf of judgment debtor/State has placed on record letter dated 19.09.2025, wherefrom it is evident that a sum of Rs.15,85,048/- has been deposited in the Registry of this Court in pursuance to the Arbitral Award dated 06.11.2023. Copy of letter is taken on record. Copy whereof has been supplied to the learned counsel for the decree holder.

Learned counsel for the decree holder submits that in terms of the calculation made in the execution petition, specifically para 7 thereof, total amount due and payable was Rs.23,48,611.01/- along with future interest @ 8% p.a., as on the date of filing of the execution.

In the aforesaid facts and attending circumstances, the judgment debtor to justify the deposit of Rs.15,85,048/- in full and final satisfaction of the awarded amount. Let the needful be done within four weeks by way of an affidavit. List thereafter.

(Bipin C. Negi)
Judge

24th September, 2025
(Gaurav Rawat)